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INTRODUCTIONS

As authorized by Mr. Tom Royden, Phoenix, Arisona, the writer, accom-
panied by Messrs. Royden and Owen Carolan, revisited the Cutter Quarries
limestone and quartzite deposits on March 9, 1972. The writer pre-
viously visited and examined the property on May 26, 1970, The pro-
perty covers 640 seores as a lease and located in parts of Sections 4
and 9, T. 2 8., R. 16 E. (unsurveyed) in the San Carlos Indian Reser-
vation, Gils County, Ariszona and approximately 10 sirline miles, or

16 miles by road via Cutter southeast of Globe, Arizona.

CONCLUSIONS 3

Based on the genersl examinations (2) completed by the writer and alse
on the samples taken, the following sonclusions are forwarded for your
consideration:

(1) A 40 to 70 foot thieck horizon within the 250 foot thick Mescal
Limestone formation is the area of interest from the standpeint of
lime manufacture. The specific cutcropping area (designated on Map
No. 2) should eontain 1.5 million tons of limestone.

(2) This "ore" reserve should contain an average 96+ CaCOj and 1.05%
silica (5405) as determined by the limited sampling.

(3) At least 18 holes, approximately 70 to 80 feet deep, should be
drilled - preferably diameond drilling to "blook out" the good limestone
and determine the irregularities of the CaC03 and 510, content and to
2id in mine planning and mine operation.

(4) Easier sccess to the property and in particular the ares of inter-
est, can be best accomplished by a route from State Highway 77 at a
point almost west of the area of interest: An easy grade and approx=-
imately a mile and a half of road is antieipated,

A ten year mineral lesse (commencement date January 1, 1969) has been
obtained from the San Carlos Indien Couneil for 640 acres of limestone
and quartzite materisl in parts of Sections 4 and 9, (southern 3/4 of
Sec. “Mmm*cfsﬂo 9)1“?0 28., Re 1630. Ge & Sy Ry B
and M,, Gila County, Arisons,.

From Cutter, 9 niles sasterly from Globe, travel to the property by
Jeep or piekup is south 0.3 mile on old U, S. route 70, thence right,
southwest, on a ranch type dirt read for 4.3 miles to a "I" -~ this
section of road crosses a sandy and gravelly wash several times - thence
right at the "Y' for 2.4 miles over a very rocky - Jeep only - road.
This point is close to the center of the property of high ridges and
steep drainage producing 300 to 400 foot reliefs. This point is 16
miles road from Globe, The limestone area of interest is approxi-
mt.;ly mile further -« up over a high ridge - which must be traversed
on foot,
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the west - a point on State Route 77 = and would require approximately
14 miles of road construction, It alse appears from a distance that an

The limestone in the ares is that of the Meseal (Devenian) formation
which is made up of unnl nembers or layers of 40 teo 70 foot thicke
nesses within its 200 to 230 foot overall thickness, These layers

vary from light gray te deep brown, from finely crystalline (flint like)
to medium erystalline, from high lime content to strongly dolomitie,
from moderately soft to extremely hard or tough teo fracture and from
relatively free of silica to moderately silicecus with abundant chert
nodules and bedding seams, Neo one bedding is completely free of the
silica, however, one thin bed (40 to 70 feet thick) does have low
siliea content, This bed is fine grained to fairly crystalline. There
is also a derk gray bed of perhaps a 30 foot thickness which is approx-
imetely 100 feot lower stratigraphically than the one of interest but
the two beds are separated by a highly siliceous bed or beds.

During the May 1970 visit, the writer took four samples within the
Meseal formation, three of which physically appeared to have low iiliea
contents and the fourth sample was from a bedding econtaining visible
siliea nodules and secams. This bed lies immediately below the light
gray bed of interest. These samples were taken in the area designated
by Massrs Royden and Carolan as being the ares of low siliea contont
and from which area they obtsined the light and dark samples containe
ing the high ecaleium carbemate.

During the latter visit, the writer took an additionsl three samples in
the ares of interest as well = two samples of materisl approximately
1/3 of a mile southeest (#1114) snd 2/3 of a mile southeast (#1118)
representing exposures of lower beds (7) within the Mesecal formation.
Samples 1115, 16 and 17 were taken in the area of interest with #1115
representing the siliceous bed underlying the good limestone member,
The results of all the semples taken are as follows: g p

§1075 Light gray, medium crystalline, surface chip %5-7 %

#1075 L:l t gray, medium erystalline, gidldcs chip 99.1 0.33

chip, light grey, across dip, cliff face 95.0 1.35
ﬂi‘lé Light gray, medium erystalline, surface chip 97.3 1.18
ﬁll? Gray. oyrctmuu. fine grained, surface chip 97.6 0,93

guy ': modimguin gurface chip 69.4 3.37
51115 - Gray tan, flinty, fine grain, ¢liff face 1.4 5,56

™




g &

Mg&m fine grain, flinty, across cliff % %%

#1118 « Gray, fine grained, flinty, surface 60,0 5,70

The general strike of the formation is 5. 60°E, with a 249SW dip at the
wostern end and a 3°5W dip at the sastern end. The formation outereps
for approximately 4000 feet along the strike. Due to minor folding and
slight displacements, some of the formation has been ereded and thusly
exposing the siliceous limestone bedding underlying the high lime - low
silica beds Only a portion of this strike length is thus suitable to
minings In other places along the strike, the bed of interest is over-
lain by both siliceous and dolemitic beds which require removal.

ORE RESERVE:

The area of interest (high lime-low silica) is estimated to be & 500
feet along the dip, 1800 feet along the strike and an average thickness
of 50 feet. Using a factor of 12 cubic feet to the ton, the resulting
in place tommage is approximately 1,660,000 tens. This véume should
average 96.04% CaC0y and approximstely 1.05% S40p.

Prior to mining, the area of interest must be partially developed by
close spaced drilling. The writer strongly suggests 70 to 80 foot deep
holes spaced noimore than 100 feet apart in both hordsontal directions
and at least 16 holes as indicated on Map Hos 2 (red ciroles, diagra-
matic only)s If the results are too ewmratie, than "f4ll-in" holes must
be drilled.

Core drilling is the most satisfactory type because it provides a visual
observation of the material ihich permits determination of the physieal
characteristics such as grain size, erystallization, hardness, friability
and fractures, ete., as well as, ofecurse, a sample that can be assayed
for the lime and siliea contents. Tt is the writers opinion these

added attributes are essentisl and worth the extra cost for the core
drilling., Professional supervision and core logging is necoessary.

If the physical characteristies of the material to be mined is of no
importance and only the lime and silica content are the ruling factors,
then airetrack drilling with an excellent sample ccllection system

and professionally supervised, is satisfactory,

Respsetfully submitted,

Re E. Mleritzs,
Mining Comsultant,
Mining Engineer and
Gﬂmn
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June 3' 19?0
Home Stake Production Co.
Ps Os Box 737?
Indian School Station
Phoenix, Arizona, 85011
Att) Mpr, George Freemsn

Gentlemens

Herewith my Geologic Reports of the Cutter Quarries limestone
property, Globe District, Gila County, Arisona and the Queen

On May 26th, while in the Globe area, and at your request,
I contacted Mr. Hoopes, cwner-operator, of the Hoopes Lime

Flant and Quarry, approximately 4 miles morth of U, S, 60-70
on State route 88. I was instructed to use the approach of
having a client who was interested in purchasing the Hoopes

~ oparation but that the eclient wished to remain un-identified

for the time being,

Mr. Hoopes asked if the client was “"the oil people setting wp
the operation in Tucson?“e-since Mr. Jim Girard had visited
the operation several wesks ago." "That Mr., Hoopes was, that
day, having an appointment with and a visit of a representative
of U, S¢ ldme Co.™ My, Hoopes also stated that "he likes to
know who he is dealing with”., The net result of the visit
and conversation —- information-wise -~ was mil, Mr. Hoopes
did state "his books were open to a possible serious buyer."

Sincerely yours,

R B Mierits,
Mining Consultant.
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lease and located in parts of Seotions 4 and 9, T :
(wﬁ)ummeummmm.mam.

10 airline miles, or 16 miles by road,
via Cuttor southeast of Globe, Arisona.

CONCLUSTONS s

Based on the general examination of the square mile area and the
analysis of four character samples taken by the writer, the fol
lowing conclusions are forwarded for your cemsideration:

(1) Only a 40 to 70 foot thick horisen within the 250 foot thick
Mesecal Limestone formation might be suitakle for production of lime
because of its low silica content. :

(2) At best, there might be 1.5 million tons of fine to dense, med-
imm erystalline, light grey to medium gray limestone which lies
elose to the surface for quarrying with a mindmus amount of over-
burden removal, :

(3) The property should only be comsidered if an "extraneous or
supplemental” source of raw material is vequired.

[ ]

A ten year minersl lease (commencement date January 1, 1969) has
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Hining Consultent
JnnaB. 1970

Respectfully sulmitted,
To B, Miorits,
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PRUERRI Y LOUATION and ACCRSSSIBILTTY

The 16 placer claims, 320 acres, are situated in parts of Seotions 17
and 18 of T4 1 84y R, 13 E..wtmﬂmtﬂyﬁmmﬂu '

Map No. 2. legal desoriptions should ba obtained from the owners.
(outline of property eopied from map presented hy Me, Pemrod.)

0 the property on the of the examination was travel from
Us S 60-70 to the top of the Mesa (truok
) Jjust before the descent through Quaen Creek
Canyon to Superdor. This seme point is 4 miles by road esst of Sup=
erior, At this point there is a “Jeep Trail” to the north (s right
when coming from Miami) which leads to the property 2,8 miles distant,
A short wheelbasze, four wheel drive vehicle is necessary for this
streteh of trail, @eit from the property can be made with a four wheel
drive vehicle utilising the electric power high line "Joep Trail” te
the Silver King Mine and then thes Silver King graveled road to U. 8.
6070 Just west of Superior, Arisona, a distanse of about 67 miles.

P J

:

The limestone formation of interest is that of the lLseabross which is
underlain by the Mesoal limestone formation, usually quite impure,
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PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT

ARC L

.".L.,"E L
Division of Ari

APPLIED RESEARCH

9236 NORTH 10TH AVE. PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85021 943.3573
FOR: Dieck Mieritz DATE 13 Mar 72
11031 White Mountain Road
Sun City LAB No. 197537

Arizona ¢5351

RESULTS
Sample # % Silica % Caleium Carbonate
1114 0.61 97.3
1115 5456 61.4
1116 1.18 97.3
1117 0.93 97.6
1118 e 70 60.0

Respectfully submitted,
ARC LABORATORIES

John T, Long, Jr,

As a mutual protection to clients, the public and this corporation, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and upon
the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written authorization from this corporation.
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Februaxry 4, 1970

Mr. Percy Coe

Coe and vVan Loo

4831 North llth Street
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Percy:

Thank you for sending the report on Cutter Quarries, Inc. limestone
deposit.

We are having a iurvey of all limestone deposits of consequence in the
stata made by our consulting geologist, Mr. Richard Mieritz. Mr, Mlexitz
will ghortly be in the B8lobe area and we have asked him to look at this
qUarry.

Mr. Mieritz will contact Mr. Thomas S. Royden of Royden Construction
Company, 2844 West Broadway, Phoenix directly to make arrangements,

Very truly vyours,

HOME-STAKE r»lncpn,pcfmn COMPANY

Dennis X. Pickens
Senior Vice President

DKPhj J///
cc: Mr. Richard Mieritsz '

Mr, George A. Freeman

NOTE TO R. MIERITZ

Dick: Please notice that Mr. Thomas S. Royden, Royden Construction Company
2844 W. Broadway, Phoenix, telephone: 279-3541 i on L..c 1t ,_-Ty;,,j
report. Flint-Kote recently looked at this quarry, and in a l2tter
to Mr. Royden stated that they were hesitant to go in the business
in view of Home-Stake's project.

Please note the back page of the report which gives some analyses.
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February 4, 1970

Mr. Percy Coe

Coe and Van Loo

4831 North 1llth Street
Phoenix, Arigzona

Dear Percy:

Mi{ou for sending the report on Cutter Quarries, Inc. limestone
deposit.

We are having a survey of all limestone deposits of consequence in the
state made by our consulting geologist, Mr. Richard Mieritz., Mr, Mierits
will shortly be in the 8lobe area and we have asked him to look at this
quarry.

Mr, Mieritz will contact Mr. Thomas S. Royden of Royden Construction
Company, 2844 West Broadway, Phoenix directly to make arrangements.

Very truly yours,
HOME-STAKE COMPANY

Dennis K. Pickens
Senior Vice President

DKP:hj w//f
cc: Mr. Richard Mieritz

Mr. George A. Freeman

NOTE TO R. MIERITZ

Dick: Please notice that Mr. Thomas S. Royden, Royden Construction Company
2844 W. Broadway, Phoenix, telephone: 279-3541 is on the attached
report. Flint-Kote recently looked at this quarry, and in a letter
to Mr. Royden stated that they were hesitant to go in the business
in view of Home-Stake's project.

Please note the back page of the report which gives some analyses.



